Resolution:	
-------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT BID23007 TO HALECON, INC.

FOR THE BABBAGE PARK BASKETBALL COURT REHABILITATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the basketball court within Babbage Park was last resurfaced in 1989 and needs restoration work; and

WHEREAS, as part of the 2023 Community Development Block Grant, the Township anticipates receiving \$68,714.00 towards the Babbage Park Basketball Court Rehabilitation Project; and

WHEREAS, the Director for the Department of Community Development working with the Director for Public Works collectively have reviewed the project scope and hereby recommend that the Township solicit proposals for this project; and

WHEREAS, on July 24, 2023, pursuant to Resolution #237-7.23, the Township Council authorized the advertisement for the receipt of bids for the Babbage Park Basketball Court Rehabilitation Project, BID23007; and

WHEREAS, the goods and services requested is anticipated to exceed the current bid threshold, and is therefore required to be bid under a formal competitive bid process pursuant to Local Public Contract Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3 et seq.

WHEREAS, on Tuesday August 22, 2023, two (2) bids were received in response to BID23007 for the Babbage Park Basketball Court Rehabilitation Project; and

WHEREAS, the apparent lowest responsive bid was submitted by Halecon, Inc (136 Billian Street Bridgewater, NJ 08807) in the amount of \$64,750.00 for the rehabilitation of the basketball court at Babbage Park; and

WHEREAS, both Michael C. Hritz, the Director of Community Development, and Steven Bloyed, the Acting Director of Public Works, reviewed the bid submitted by Halecon, Inc and recommend award of the project; and

WHEREAS, Ron Gordon with the firm Rainone Coughlin Minchello, appointed Municipal Legal Counsel, has reviewed the bid submitted by Halecon, Inc. and determined them responsive under the provisions of the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.) and all other provisions of the revised statutes of the State of New Jersey; and

Resolution:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and the Township Clerk to witness an agreement with Halecon, Inc. for the Babbage Park Basketball Court Rehabilitation Project, in an amount not-to-exceed \$64,750.00, pursuant to Contract BID23007.

CERTIFICATION

	Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds of the 2023 Community Development Block Grant for this
Cavel Gallimore Chief Financial Officer	Michael C. Hritz Director of Community Development
Justine Progebin Business Administrator	Ronald Gordon, Esq. Township Attorney Approved as to legal form

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
HUTCHINSON				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
DAVIS				
SOCIO				
МЕНТА				
MAYOR WOMACK				

I hereby	certify	that th	e above	Resolution	was	duly	adopted	by	the	Township	Council	lof	the
Township	p of Nor	th Brun	swick, C	County of Mi	ddlese	ex, at	its meeti	ing h	eld	on Septem	ber 5, 20	23.	

Lisa Russo	
Township Clerk	

RECEIPT OF BIDS August 22, 2023

Results from the receipt of bids on Tuesday, August 22, 2023, at 11:00 a.m., Municipal Complex, 710 Hermann Road, North Brunswick, NJ.

Present: Justine Progebin, Business Administrator/Purchasing Agent

Samantha Sickles, Assistant Purchasing Agent

Nelle Sowell, Clerk 3

Resolution #237-7.23 adopted on July 24, 2023 by the Township Council authorizing receipt of bids and advertised in the Home News & Tribune as according to law.

Ms. Sowell asked for any additional bids.

11:00 a.m. receipt of bids is closed.

The following receipt of bids were received:

Contract BID23007	Bond	
Babbage Park Basketball Court	NO Bond	<u>Total</u>
Rehabilitation Project	required	
Halecon, Inc. 136 Billian Street Bridgewater, NJ 08807		\$64,750.00
Shore Top Construction Corp 23 Yellowbrook Rd. Freehold, NJ 07728		\$73,500.00

A report will be presented to the Township Council for possible awards at the next Township Council Meeting.

Lisa Russo Municipal Clerk

PROPOSAL SHEET

North Brunswick Township Municipal Building 710 Hermann Road North Brunswick, New Jersey 08902

Attn: Justina Progebin, Business Administrator

Sealed Bids: BID23007

Bid Title: Babbage ark Basketball Court Improvements

Grand Total Amount BID: \$ 64,750.00

Grand Total Amount BID in words:

SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS

\$ZERO CENTS

The undersigned herein states that he or an authorized member of his firm has studied all the bid documents and conditions and we are thoroughly familiar with the items to be provided and the delivery provisions. We further agree to enter into a contract if awarded.

It is certified that the below named is authorized to make such a proposal.

Vendor Name:	Halecon, Inc.	
	(type)	
Address:	136 Billian Street	
(type)		
	Bridgwater, NJ 08807	
	(type) Ky Halo	
	(signature)	
	President	
	(type position)	